
APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

JANAURY 15, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Vice-Chair Lenger called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Darla Bishop, Richard Lenger, Alan Lipner, Darius Quinn 

(arrived late), Joe Royston, Chad VanSoelen, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Les Derusha, Robert Houtman (with notification)   

OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant Monique Collier, the 

applicants, and   

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by VanNoord to excuse Quinn, Derusha and Houtman 

from the meeting. 

- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Quinn, Derusha and Houtman absent - 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

 Motion by Lipner, supported by VanNoord, to approve the minutes of December 2017        

 

- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Quinn, Derusha and Houtman absent - 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-18-01 

 

Applicant:   Mark Brighton 

Location:   5080 Rum Creek 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to retain an existing detached 

accessory building for a total of three accessory structures 

(an attached garage and two detached accessory buildings) 

on the property.  Section 3.15.D.1 limits the number of 

attached or detached garages or accessory buildings in 

combination to no more than two.  The requested variance 

is to permit a third accessory building on the property. 
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Mark Brighton, 5080 Rum Creek Ct. was present representing the request. He stated he  

appeared in front of the Board a few years ago. He stated he lives in a cul-de-sac and he has a 

very large deck and takes a lot of pride in his yard. He stated he has accumulated a lot of things 

over the years. Tables for his deck, chairs and lounges, pressure washer, lawn mowers, fertilizers 

a lot of equipment. He stated he has an 8x12 shed. He stated he applied for a permit to put 

another 12x20 shed and his plan was to take the 8x12 shed down. He stated that upon getting 

everything finished and filling his shed up, he realized he needed the 8x12 shed for storage 

otherwise he has nowhere to put his stuff. He stated he would have to put everything under a tarp 

and this would be an eyesore and not good for his chairs out in the winter. He stated he built the 

8x12 building back in 1987. He stated it is a nice shed and none of his neighbors complain about 

it. He stated he is begging and just needs some more room to put his stuff. He stated you cannot 

see his shed from anywhere unless you peak over the fence. He stated he doesn’t understand why 

it is so important for him to take the shed down he isn’t cluttering his yard. He stated both sheds 

are aesthetics to his yard he has landscaping around them. He stated it is not feasible for him to 

take the shed out. He stated he would like the Board to bend the rules for him because he isn’t 

causing any issues. He stated there was poor grading when his yard was first developed. He 

stated they have a water problem in their backyard. 

 

VanSoelen stated he doesn’t know how he meets the criteria, but wants the Board to bend the 

rules. VanSoelen stated if the Board bends the rules for him they would have to bend the rules 

for everyone in the community and then everyone would be allowed two sheds. VanSoelen 

stated his lot is no different from his neighbor’s lot or any other lot within the City. VanSoeLen 

stated there are a lot of self-storages within the City for people that need additional storage. 

VanSoelen stated the request was denied before and he doesn’t see why we would change our 

minds now. 

 

Lenger stated there are 6 standards that have to be met and if they are not met then we can’t grant 

the variance. 

 

The commissioners agreed that it was his action that is causing the need for the variance and are 

not in favor of the request. 

 

Lenger opened the public hearing. 

 

Dave Gombert, 5074 Rum Creek Ct. was present. He stated he lives next to Mark and they share 

the fence and the shed is not a problem for him. He stated if there is a need for a variance Mark’s 

yard fits the definition. Living on the cul-de-sac the backyard is very large. It isn’t cluttered, it is 

not an eye sore.  

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by VanNoord to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Quinn, Derusha and Houtman absent - 
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Lipner stated point 1 is met there are no neighbors behind him it is an open area. Lipner 

stated point 2 is not met the property is not unique. Lipner stated point 3 has not been 

met. 

 

Royston stated point 1 has been met. Royston stated point 2 has not been met. Royston 

stated point 3 has been met because it is a well kept yard. 

 

VanSolen stated point 1 and 2 have not been met. VanSoelen stated point 3 has been met 

as it is beneficial for homes to have the shed. 

 

VanNoord stated points 1, 2 have not been met. Van Noord stated point 3 has been met. 

 

Bishop stated point 1 is met. Bishop stated point 2 has not been met. Bishop stated point 

3 has not been met.  

 

Lenger stated point 1 and 2 have not been met. Lenger stated point 3 has been met. 

 

Lipner stated point 4 has been met the neighbors have spoken. Lipner stated point 5 has 

not been met. Lipner stated point 6 has not been met. He stated he has a lot of tools and 

he wants to keep them. 

 

Royston, VanSoelen, VanNoord, concurred points 4, 5 and 6 have not been met 

 

Bishop stated point 4 has been met. Bishop stated point 5 has been met. Bishop stated 

point 6 has not been met. 

 

Lenger stated point 4 has been met and points 5 and 6 have not been met. 

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by to VanSoelen deny V-18-01 

1.  That there are no exceptional and extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

zoning district.  

2. The circumstances applying to the property, are so general or recurrent a nature as 

to make reasonable practical the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions or situations.  

3. The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning 

district and in the vicinity. Others in similar cirmustances are not permitted 3rd 

accessory building. 

4. The property, the variance will impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.  

5. That the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request 

was created by the applicant.  

 

- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Derusha Quinn and Houtman absent - 
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Appeal#V-18-02 

 

Applicant:   Midway RV Center 

Location:   5590 Division Avenue, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to expand the existing building by 

10,400 square feet (an increase of 49 percent).  Based on 

the size of the building expansion, Section 23.02.01 of the 

Division Avenue Form Based Code requires that the project 

comply with the Division Avenue Form Based Code sign 

requirements which permits only a freestanding monument 

sign at this location and prohibits a sign from being located 

within the utility easement along Division Avenue.  The 

applicant wishes to retain the existing freestanding pylon 

sign which is located within a utility easement along 

Division Avenue.  The requested variance is waive the 

requirement to comply with Section 23.02.01 and permit 

the existing sign to be retained. 

 

Mike Naber, 4598 84th Street, Owner of Midway RV Center located at 5590 Division was 

present. He stated he has been waiting for the Form Based Code to take effect and it has 

now. He stated he has been short on space and is trying to put an addition on without 

doing any expense to the sign or the front of the building. He stated he asked staff to keep 

the percentage from going below 50% to do all the modifications in an attempt to not 

hinder any improvements along Division Avenue. He stated when the Form Based Code 

was complete they put it at 25% and when they discussed that he was over 25% and staff 

knew and they recommended he come before the Board for a variance on some of the 

requirements to the existing building. 

 

Lenger stated there is discussion of changing the ordinance but it will not happen for a 

few months. Naber stated he met with staff and they stated they are going to make a 

recommendation to raise it to 50% and to grandfather in some of the businesses and keep 

the progress moving forward. But, in an attempt to move his project forward without 

waiting for the process he had to seek the variance so he can get the building ordered.  

 

Lenger questioned that he has equipment right up to the sidewalk and the sidewalk is 

between the fence and the sidewalk however the sign would need be to moved back 

beyond the fence. Pung stated it would have to go to a monument sign and also be 

setback 21 feet from the sidewalk.  

 

VanSoelen questioned the process to amending the ordinance Pung stated it has to go 

back to the Planning and City Commissions. City Commission then makes the 

modification to the ordinance pending recommendation from the Planning Commission. 

Pung stated we are looking to go from 0 to 50%; if it were amended they wouldn’t be in 

front of the ZBA for the variances they are asking for with the proposed changes. 
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Baber stated Form Based Code is to give Division Avenue a downtown feel. He stated 

but when it is all said and done it may be another 20-30 years down the road. He stated 

right now the look of the building and the sign fit in with the neighbors and the building 

is hidden by the RV’s you don’t even see his building going down the road. 

 

Lipner stated looking up and down Division there are similar pylons signs, how are they 

going to be impacted. Pung stated as part of the ordinance change existing legal non-

conforming freestanding signs will be able to remain as part of any type of addition.  

 

Lenger opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by VanNoord, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Derusha and Houtman absent - 

 

VanSoelen stated point 1 is met he is the first one to try to redevelop under the new Form 

Based Code and they are looking at revisions and he wouldn’t need these variances. 

VanSoelen stated point 2 has been met. Vansoelen stated point 3 has been met. It is a 

grandfathered use within the Form Based Code and they are not changing the sign. 

 

VanNoord. Bishop, Royston, Lipner, Lenger concurred that points 1,2 and 3 have been 

met. 

 

VanSoelen stated point 4 has been met the business has been there for several years. 

VanSoelen stated point 5 is met because the intent and the purpose of the ordinance is 

flawed and the City has seen that and they are looking to making corrections. VanSoelen 

stated point 6 has been met it is caused by the Form Based Code 

 

Quinn, VanNoord. Bishop, Royston, Lipner, Lenger concurred that points 4,5 and 6 have 

been met. 

Motion by VanSoelen, supported by VanNoord, to approve V-18-02. 

1. That there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying 

to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning 

district.  

2. Due to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances applying to the property, 

the condition or situation of the specific piece of property for which the variance is 

sought is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonable practical the 

formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situations.  

3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning 

district and in the vicinity.  
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4. The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood.  

5. Due to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances applying to the property, 

the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.  

6. That the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request 

was not created by any action of the applicant.  

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

Appeal#V-18-03 

 

Applicant:   Midway RV Center 

Location:   5590 Division Avenue, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to expand the existing building by 

10,400 square feet (an increase of 49 percent).  Based on 

the size of the building expansion, Section 23.02.01 of the 

Division Avenue Form Based Code requires that the project 

comply with the Division Avenue Form Based Code 

building façade and façade landscape requirements.  The 

existing building does not comply with the requirements for 

a sloped roof and parapet, a cornice expression line, a 

recessed entry door, a 18” to 24” high storefront base, a 16” 

to 32” pilaster or wall surface every 20 to 40 feet, a metal 

canopy without column supports, and a 5-foot wide 

sidewalk from the public sidewalk to the building entrance.  

The requested variance is waive the requirement to comply 

with Section 23.02.01 and retain the existing building 

façade and not install a connection to the public sidewalk. 

 

Mike Naber stated this is the same thing because of the Form Based Code. 

 

VanSoelen questioned what landscape elements are being requested for a variance. Pung 

stated the one now would require from the public sidewalk to the building entrance would 

be a 5 foot sidewalk connection.  

 

Lenger opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Quinn, supported by VanNoord to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Derusha and Houtman absent - 
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Lipner stated point 1 is met it is exceptional in its size and location. Lipner stated point 2 

is met. Lipner stated point 3 has been met. 

 

Quinn, Royston, Bishop, VanNoord, VanSoelen and Lenger concurred that point 1,2 and 

3 have been met. 

 

Lipner stated point 4 has been met there was a letter from a neighbor supporting the 

request. Lipner stated point 5 is met in light of the fact that it is being reviewed be staff. 

Lipner stated point 6 is met the restrictions have made it necessary. 

 

Quinn, Royston, Bishop, VanNoord, VanSoelen and Lenger concurred that point 4,5 and 

6 have been met. 

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by Quinn to grant approval of V-18-03 

1. That there are exceptional and extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying 

to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning 

district.  

2. Due to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances applying to the property, 

the condition or situation of the specific piece of property for which the variance is 

sought is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonable practical the 

formulation of a general regulation for such conditions or situations.  

3. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning 

district and in the vicinity.  

4. The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood.  

5. Due to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances applying to the property, 

the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance.  

6. That the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request 

was not created by any action of the applicant.  

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Derusha and Houtman absent - 

 

Quinn recognized that it was a national holiday Dr. Martin Luther King Day.  

 

Motion by supported by to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried ( 7-0) – 

- Derusha and Houtman absent - 

Meeting adjourned at  7:55p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  



APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

APRIL 16, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Darius Quinn) 

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Darla Bishop, Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Alan Lipner, 

Darius Quinn, Joe Royston, Chad VanSoelen, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Richard Lenger (with notification) 

OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant Monique Collier and the 

applicants.  

 

 Motion by Lipner, supported by Houtman, to excuse Lenger from the meeting. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Lenger absent - 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

Derusha noted he was absent and didn’t Chair the meeting. Lipner stated he mat the 

motion for case #V-18-01 

 

Motion by Lipner supported by Quinn, to approve the minutes of January 15, 2018 

with changes noted      

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-18-05 

 

Applicant:   BMBD, LLC (Blake Beusse) 

 

Location:   3560, 3576, and 3596 – 36th Street, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to development the property for 

industrial use.  As proposed, the development would 

provide a 20-foot wide landscaped buffer along the south 
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property line and parking would be located within 20 feet 

of the south and east property lines.  Section 19.03.C.4 of 

the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 50-foot wide 

landscaped buffer along the south property line and Section 

19.03.D.5 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 45-

foot parking setback from the adjacent residential district to 

the south and the adjacent residential use to the east.  The 

requested variances are for a reduction of 30 feet to the 

required landscape buffer adjacent to the south property 

line and a 25-foot reduction in the minimum parking 

setback from the south and east property lines. 

 

Todd Stuive, with Excel Engineering was present representing the request. He stated the 

property is located along 36th Street on the south side. He stated there is extreme 

topography. He stated there is 40 vertical feet of difference between the high and the low 

on the site. He stated there is also 9 vertical feet of difference along 36th Street high to 

low. He stated when they first started working with the applicant the 3rd parcel to the east 

was not part of the development. He stated they have now purchased the property and the 

property has been recommended for rezoning. He stated with the addition of that parcel 

they were able to come up with a layout. He stated with the elimination of the residential 

parcel on the east most of the residential setback issues go away. He stated to the south is 

R1-A zoning. He stated it is unique in that they have a residential zone and don’t have a 

residential use that will have home sites.  

 

Stuive stated they are proposing a 20 foot reduction in the landscape buffer. He stated 

there are industrial properties on East Beltline that but up to the golf course on the west 

and both developments have a similar setback of approximately 20 feet.  

 

Stuive pointed out the building setback along the south is 100 feet, they were able to 

provide the proper building setback.. He stated The City’s ordinance requires 45 feet to 

the parking space, it does allow a 20 foot buffer to an access aisle. He stated they are 

providing the regulation 20 foot buffer so they can still provide the landscaping. He 

stated they are asking parking spaces to be allowed in the 45 foot setback. He pointed out 

some of the things with their grading challenges. The two spaces that are up against the 

residential use are about 7 feet below grade therefore they would be hidden from a grade 

perspective; there is also existing vegetation on that site and the home sits quite a ways 

away closer to the corner. He stated the spaces on the easterly side of the site are 

approximately 7 feet below the grade. Discussion ensued regarding topographic features. 

 

Houtman questioned if they have had any contact with the golf course. The owner stated 

they did approach them early on regarding developing when they asked them what they 

were doing. Lipner questioned if they have had contact with the resident at 36th and 

Broadmoor.  The owner stated they have not. Pung stated residents within 300 feet would 

have received notice of the public hearing.  
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Pung stated that for the house to the east they don’t need a 50 foot buffer; the landscape 

buffer is based on the zoning not use. The parking setback of 45 feet we needed from the 

east because the ordinance states residential district or use; the 50 foot landscape buffer 

that is only along the south which is zoned residential. Pung stated the house on the 

corner is zoned industrial and they don’t need that 50 foot landscape buffer they need the 

45 foot parking setback and on the south side they need both.  

 

VanSoelen questioned if the request is for the width and buffer type A. Pung stated (A) is 

the most intensive and requires most the vegetation and (C) would be the least intensive. 

Pung stated they are looking for just the width they still plan on putting in all the 

vegetation. 

  

Stuive stated they are only asking for dimensional and not the required vegetation the 

entire area would be vegetated at type A. Discussion ensued. 

 

Houtman questioned if he has to drain the parking areas to the front. Stuive stated yes 

everything is routed to the front.  

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by Quinn to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

Houtman stated point 1 is met based on the grade and the property that we heard about 

and the 40 feet grade difference that point B is applicable. Houtman stated point 2 is met. 

Houtman stated point 3 is met. 

 

Lipner, Quinn, VanNoord, VanSoelen, Royston and Derusha concurred that points 1,2 

and 3 have been met. 

 

Houtman stated point 4 has been met. Houtman stated point 5 has been met. Houtman 

stated point 6 is met  

 

Lipner, Quinn, VanNoord, VanSoelen, Royston Derusha concurred that points 4, 5 and 6 

have been met. 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Quinn, to approve V-18-05. 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in 

the same zoning district. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 

conditions include by way of example:  

a.  Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the 

effective date of this ordinance; or  



Approved Minutes 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

April 16, 2018 

Page 4 

b.  Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other 

extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure. 

This site has extraordinary circumstance in topography due to its grade  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does 

not occur often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning 

provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zone district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions 

of the applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances 

result from uses or development on an adjacent property or the exceptional 

shape of the property is the result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the 

parcel.  

 

VanSolen recused himself for Appeal V-18-06 for conflict of interest. 

 

Motion by Derusha, supported by Houtman to excuse VanSoelen from Case# V-18-

06 

- Motion Carried (6-0) - 

Appeal #V-18-06 

 

Applicant:   Property Owner Tim Murray  

 

Location:   4350-40th Street, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to development the property for 

industrial use.  As proposed, the development would 

provide a finished façade along 12% (30 feet) of the west 

side wall and 0% (0 feet) of the east side wall of a building 

whose north wall faces 40th Street. Section 10.03.C.1 of the 

Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 20% finished 

treatment of the side walls adjacent to street facing wall.  

The requested variances are for a 40% (20 feet) reduction 

of the finished treatment on the west wall and a 100% (50 

feet) reduction of the finished treatment on the east wall. 

   

Tim Murray 4350 40th Street was present. He stated the property is located on 40th 

between Patterson and East Paris in the industrial zone. He displayed pics of the front 

elevation of the building. He stated the code states that 20% of the building sides have to 
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be finished. He stated they are requesting on the west end 12% finished, and on the east 

end they would have 0% finished. He stated looking at other buildings in the surrounding 

area their building would look the same. He stated the building to the east has 

approximately 3% masonry on the front of the building. He displayed different examples 

of buildings in the area. 

 

Quinn questioned the intent of the ordinance. Pung stated the intent is in the industrial 

areas the fronts and sides of the buildings that are facing streets should have a more 

finished aesthetic. Pung stated in the industrial district it is a lot less restricted as it only 

applies to the front of the building and side facing streets plus wrapping around 20%. 

Pung stated they can use a variety of materials to meet those requirements.  

 

Derusha questioned the space between the applicant and the neighbor, will there be 

anything other than grass or will there be any parking. Murray stated there will be grass 

and landscape there will be no parking. Derusha stated unless someone is going for a 

walk nobody will ever see that wall. 

 

Quinn questioned the rationale of why he is requesting this variance. Murray stated it is 

cost and building aesthetics. He stated with every project you have a budget and have to 

decide where they want to use the funds. He stated they are choosing to use the funds on 

the north elevation and the portion of the building that is going to be most observed by 

40th Street. Discussion ensued. 

 

Bishop questioned the color of the unfinished material. Murray stated it is a grayish tan 

stone with a dark gray siding. He stated it will look much nicer than it does on 40th Street 

currently. 

 

Houtman questioned the rationale for the wrap around partially on the side that he would 

like 12%. Pung stated the intent is when you are coming down the street to have the 

finished look come around the sides. 

 

Discussion ensued 

 

Lipner questioned if it will be feasible to extend the façade the extra footage. Murray 

stated it is a budgetary and the basis for the request. 

 

Murray stated if we were to add the masonry on the side and stay within the budget and 

reduce it on the front aesthetically you would sacrifice the front. Houtman questioned if 

he would drop it from the second floor down. Murray stated he would have to go back to 

the architect to have them redo it. 

 

Derusha questioned a corner lot. Pung stated if it was a corner lot two sides facing the 

street would have to meet the finished façade requirements and you will still have to have 

the wrap on the sides that were not facing the street. 
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Derusha suggested a compromise, fix the west side and leave the east side as it is. 

Derusha stated the east side very few people will notice it is there. From a visual point of 

view if you are coming from the west the building sits back quite a bit further so you can 

still see more of the building coming from the east. Derusha stated you will have to look 

really hard to find it. Houtman stated he likes Derusha’s suggestion. 

 

Lipner questioned the wrap on the west side and if it would have to be the entire two 

floors of the building or if they were to just take the wrap to the first level. Pung stated as 

long as they meet the material requirements there are different ways they could do it. 

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Quinn, supported by Houtman, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

VanNoord stated point 1 is met as long as the applicant understands the west wall having 

the 20%. VanNoord stated point 2 is met. VanNoord stated point 3 has been met. 

 

Royston concurred that points 1,2 and 3 have been met. 

 

Bishop stated point 1 has not been met but she doesn’t think it is detrimental. Bishop 

stated points 2 and 3 have been met. 

 

Quinn stated point 1 has not been met but feels we need to move forward with the 

project. Quinn stated points 2 and 3 have been met. 

 

Lipner stated point 1 has not been met. Lipner stated points 2 and 3 have been met. 

 

Derusha stated in point 1B it states Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions 

or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure. He stated the exception 

of this is that the building is 40 feet from the neighbor next door and there is no parking 

or traffic or anything in between them which makes it unique. 

 

Bishop stated Derusha’s comment is well taken and she will revise her statement and 

accept condition 1 as being met. 

 

Houtman stated with Derusha’s explanation he believes that points 1,2 and 3 have been 

met. 

Derusha stated points 1, 2 and 3 have been met. 

 

VanNoord stated point 4 has been met. VanNoord stated point 5 has been met. VanNoord 

stated point 6 has been met. 
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Royston, Bishop, Quinn, Lipner, Houtman, Derusha stated points 4,5 and 6 be met. 

 

Motion by Quinn, supported by Royston, to approve V-18-06 approving the 

variance on the east elevation only noting that the west elevation will have to meet 

the requirements. 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in 

the same zoning district. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 

conditions include by way of example:  

a.  Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the 

effective date of this ordinance; or  

b.  Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other 

extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure.  

The separation of 40 feet between the east side of the building and the adjacent 

building to the east is exceptional. 

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does 

not occur often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning 

provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zone district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions 

of the applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances 

result from uses or development on an adjacent property or the exceptional 

shape of the property is the result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the 

parcel.  

  - Motion Carried (7-0) – 

  - Lenger absent - 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Lipner, to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried ( 7-0) – 

- Lenger absent - 

 

 

Meeting adjourned at  8:10p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  



APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

MAY 21, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Houtman) 

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Darla Bishop, Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Richard Lenger, 

Alan Lipner, Darius Quinn, Joe Royston, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Chad VanSoelen (with notification) 

OTHERS PRESENT: Director Terry Schweitzer, Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant 

Monique Collier, and the applicants.   

 

 Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to excuse VanSoelen from the meeting. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- VanSoelen absent - 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

 Motion by Bishop, supported by Lipner, to approve the minutes of April 16, 2018.      

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-18-04 

 

Applicant:   Kyle Walcott 

Location:   5475 Settlers Pass 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a 1,080 square foot 

detached accessory building located in the front and side 

yards and setback one (1) foot from the side lot line.  The 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance requires that the accessory 

building be located in the rear yard, requires a minimum 

setback of five (5) feet from the side lot line, and limits the 

size of the structure to 960 square feet in area.  The 



Approved Minutes 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

May 21, 2018 

Page 2 

requested variances are to permit a detached accessory 

building to be located in the front and side yards, permit a 

setback of one (1) foot from the side lot line, and an 

increase in area of 120 square feet over the maximum 

permitted by ordinance. 

  

Kyle Walcott, 5475 Settlers Pass was present. He stated he would like to build a pole 

barn to store his toys. He stated one of the biggest reasons he is hoping to put the barn 

where he is requesting is because he would love to put it right next to the house, but the 

septic drain fill is located there. He stated that was replaced about a year ago and they 

would prefer not to move that. He stated putting it next to the house and in front of the 

house is the next best location. He stated pretty much all the neighbors had barns in 

similar locations in the side yard and close to the front yard. He stated he spoke to his 

neighbors and none of them have a problem with the barn location or size. 

 

Houtman questioned how far he is from the lot line with the corner of the building.  

Walcott stated about 1 foot. 

 

VanNoord questioned if there was anything written from the neighbors saying that they 

don’t mind him doing this. Walcott stated no he does not.  

 

Lenger questioned the reason he has it at that angle, is it for convenience of driving as 

opposed to straighten it out a little more. Is it so he wouldn’t encroach on the property 

line. Walcott stated getting in and out was his concern.  If they straighten it up putting a 

trailer in and out of it would be more challenging.  This angle would let him get in and 

out a little easier. 

 

VaNoord questioned the size of his neighbor’s accessory buildings. Pung stated the ones 

that are listed in the staff report are ones that were identified to not be in the rear yard. 

Walcott stated he could build a 30x32 but the biggest challenge would be the location. 

Walcott stated being able to build it in the side and front yard other locations become a 

lot more challenging on the property to try and locate a building. He stated it would be 

very expensive trying to get a driveway back to it. 

 

Houtman questioned if he investigated the cost of putting a driveway in. Walcott stated to 

put a driveway all the way back there wouldn’t be room to get around the drain fill. He 

stated with a driveway and the building all the way in the back corner, there is a creek 

that runs in the back of their property. He doesn’t know the cost. 

 

Lenger stated the flooplain on the topographical map goes all the way to the back of his 

property and he really couldn’t build back there anyway. Walcott stated no not 

realistically. 

 

Derusha questioned if he could live with a 30x32. Walcott stated he could, but would like 

not to. He stated staff indicated to him that there is a zoning change coming up that will 
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allow 1,100 square feet in the future and they would fit right in. Derusha stated but 

another issue is 1 foot from the property line. Derusha stated things have the tendency to 

change with surveyors over the years and could cause problems. 

 

Quinn questioned what other options has he explored to get away from the property line 

issue. Walcott stated the easiest is to make the barn smaller. He stated there isn’t a better 

location as the property lays out. The front is wet, next to the house will block the view.  

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Lipner, to close the public hearing. 

 

   _ Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

Derusha stated we have 3 requests: size, setback and location 

 

Dersuha questioned if he could live with a smaller barn. Walcott stated he can 

 

Lenger stated point 1 is met. He can’t go behind the house because of the floodplain the 

drain field location is an issue. Lenger stated point 2 is met this is a unique property and a 

unique situation. Lenger stated point 3 is met. 

 

VanNoord, Bishop, Quinn, Lipner, Houtman, Derusha concurred that points 1,2 and 3 

have been met. 

 

Lenger stated point 4 is met. Nobody is present to speak on the request. Lenger stated 

point 5 is met this is a unique situation and piece of property. Lenger stated point 6 is met 

 

VanNoord, Bishop, Quinn, Lipner, Houtman, Derusha concurred that points 4, 5 and 6 

have been met. 

 

Motion by Lenger supported by Quinn, to approve V-18-06 that he build a 30x32 

(960) square foot building and that the variance be approved for the setback 

location no closer than 2 feet on the front or side yard of the property. 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in 

the same zoning district. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 

conditions include by way of example:  

a.  Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the 

effective date of this ordinance; or  

b.  Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other 

extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure.  
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The location of the drain field limits the location for a detached accessory 

building. The floodplain is also a limiting factor 

 

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does 

not occur often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning 

provision. The location of the drain field and floodplain.  

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zone district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions 

of the applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances 

result from uses or development on an adjacent property or the exceptional 

shape of the property is the result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the 

parcel.  

- Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

Appeal #V-18-06 - (will change case # to V-18-08) 

 

Applicant:   Permit Solutions     

Location:   3170 – 28th Street, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to install three (3) wall signs on a 

proposed building.  Section 8.03.D of the City of Kentwood 

Zoning Ordinance limits the number of wall signs to two 

(2).  The requested variance is to permit a third wall sign 

for the building. 

 

Jim McFarland with Permit Solutions was present. He stated Panda Express is one of 

their clients and they requested an additional wall sign at 3170 28th Street and Shaffer 

Avenue. He stated the parcel abuts 28th Street, Shaffer Avenue and 29th Street. He stated 

they are only seeking one variance in terms of the location of the 3rd wall sign. They are 

allowed one wall sign per street frontage and the parcel abuts 3 streets. They would be 

permitted 3 wall signs but the hardship rest in the length of the parcel and the lack of 

visibility to the 3rd wall sign. He stated part of his hardship is trying to be consistent with 

the code. They believe the variance should be approved to allow for the transfer of the 

south facing 29th Street wall sign to be designed to face west which would be consist with 

3 additional businesses that he was aware of in the C2 district that either share parking 

lots or curb cuts. McFarland stated it will not set a precedence and does reflect the nature 

and intent of the zoning resolution. He stated they do not wish to have the 3rd wall sign on 
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the south. They wish to have the sign on the west side of the building adjacent to the 

vacant business. 

 

Mcfarland stated there is a lot of vegetation and trees on the lot. There are no curb cuts 

along Shaffer Avenue. He stated they don’t believe the 3rd sign at 29th would be 

beneficial to the facility once it is built at that location. He stated they provided other 

examples of businesses in the area who have wall signs that are interior facing that don’t 

face a public street. He stated the variance request is just to allow the transfer of the 3rd 

wall sign from the south to the west side of the building.   

 

Bishop questioned when they plan to build Panda Express. McFarland stated 2018 but not 

sure of the exact date. 

 

Houtman questioned exactly where do they want the signs. McFarlane stated to the north 

street facing 28th, the variance request approval is to the front north west corner facing 

west facing and the 3rd sign Shaffer Avenue. They do not wish to have a wall sign at all 

on the south of the building.  

 

Derusha questioned if he plans on using the pole sign. McFarlane stated he believes they 

wish to have a pylon sign out front.   

 

Houtman questioned if this will be a drive-thru. McFarlane stated it will be a single lane 

drive-thru restaurant pick up window.  

 

Lenger stated it looks like there is no egress to Shaffer. McFarlane stated that is correct. 

Houtman questioned if you can get out to 29th Street. McFarlane stated no not at the 

present time. Quinn questioned if there are any plans to get out to 29th Street. McFarlane 

stated he hasn’t been made aware of any plans of Panda Express of any kind of expansion 

on to 29th Street. 

 

Houtman questioned what good does the “B” sign do for them. McFarlane stated that is 

for people that are coming on to 28th Street east bound.  

 

Pung stated with the lot split they only get two wall signs instead of the current 3 signs. 

Pung stated if they buy the whole parcel and keep it one parcel they get 3 wall signs and 

they would not need a variance. 

 

Derusha questioned the west facing sign and if anybody can even see the sign. McFarlane 

stated he doesn’t have the exact setback, he doesn’t know how much further the sign will 

be on the building. McFarland stated the sign will be on the front corner which is 

consistent with the stores they build. 

 

Bishop questioned if he had any options for relocating the “S1” sign so it is closer to the 

location of the “B” sign, perhaps to the left of “D4” but in the same street level, but closer 
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to where “D4” is located.  McFarlane stated moving “S1” over on top of the “D4” instead 

of at the front corner he has not inquired if that would be an option for Panda.  

 

Lipner stated he will still have an observable sign going east or west bound on 28th Street 

with the one sign. 

 

Pung stated for clarification the “S1” will be a new pylon sign. There is an existing pylon 

sign but that is on the adjacent property not on this site. McFarlane stated this is not the 

best location of coming eastbound traffic. They have to see the building it is easy to go 

by. Bishop stated that is why she was asking the question of relocating the “S1” pylon so 

it is in the same location as “D4” but in the appropriate setback. She stated customers 

would see that sign driving instead of the smaller wall sign. Mcfarlane stated it would be 

helpful for them to see both  

 

McFarland stated they believe they are meeting the standards. They believe the property 

that adjoins there is a fireworks business. There is a large dumpster. They want people to 

know the business is open. They don’t believe there are other properties that are 

undeveloped with an adjoining existing structure with identifying businesses that appear 

either transit, temporary or non existent. They think the variance is necessary, the focus is 

the interior facing sign. They don’t think it will be detrimental it might enhance the 

property. They don’t think it will impair the intent of the ordinance, it will promote the 

safeguard, public health, safety, prosperity, general warfare of the people of the City. 

They do believe it promotes the use of the land as a result of encouraged redevelopment 

to a commercial zoned property. McFarland stated because of the location to the right 

side entrance to the property align currently established businesses that are along MC 

Sport main entrance pole sign the additional interior wall sign will help patrons more 

clearly and safely access the Panda Express location. 

 

Houtman questioned the size of the sign. McFarlane stated letter “B” is a 6’x6’ lock up 

letter “C” is also 6’x6’letter “A” would be a short 2’stacked white letter sign with the 

Panda logo.  

 

Discussion ensued regarding comparables in the area. 

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Quinn, supported by VanNoord, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

Quinn stated point 1 is not met. He believes with a freestanding sign it will help 

accomplish what they are seeking a variance for. Quinn stated point 2 has been met. 

Quinn stated point 3 has been met. 
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Lipner stated point 1 has not been met. Lipner stated point 2 has not been met. Lipner 

stated point 3 has not been met. 

 

Houtman stated point 1 has not been meet. Houtman stated points 2 and 3 have been met. 

 

Lenger, VanNoord, Bishop and Derusha concurred that point 1 has not been met but 

points 2 and 3 have been met. 

Quinn stated point 4 has been met. Quinn stated point 5 has not been met. Quinn stated 

point 6 has not been met. 

 

Lipner stated point 4 has been met. Lipner stated point 5 has been met. Lipner stated 

point 6 has not been met. 

 

Houtman concurred. 

 

Lenger stated point 4 and 5 have been met but he can see point 6 being met if they kept 

the property all the way to 29th street but 6 has not been met. 

 

VanNoord, and Bishop, and Derusha Concurred that points 4 and 5 have been met but 

point 6 has not been met. 

 

Quinn questioned if there is anyway to give the applicant more exposure but without 

violating the ordinance. Schweitzer stated he thinks Bishops point was right on. Bishop 

encouraged him to look into the “S1” sign that way he will have some signage.  

 

Motion by Quinn, supported by Houtman, to deny V-18-08 of having the third wall sign 

to be added to the property based on the following 

1.  The property is similar to other corner lots along 28th Street 

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  There are no exceptional conditions or circumstances applying to the 

property. 

- Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

Discussion ensued after motion. Pung stated if the parcel stays as it is they are entitled to 

three wall signs. Maximum signage based on the width of the wall. 

 

Appeal #V-18-07 

 

Applicant:   Jim and Jennifer Foerster 

Location:   2187 West Greenstone Drive, SE 
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Request: The applicant wishes to construct an enclosed porch onto 

the west side of the existing home.  The enclosed porch 

would come to within ten (10) feet of the rear property line; 

the Zoning Ordinance require a minimum rear yard setback 

of thirty (30) feet.  The requested variance is for a reduction 

of twenty (20) feet to the minimum required rear yard 

setback. 

 

Mike was present representing Jim and Jennifer Foerster. He stated they are requesting 

about 16 feet, from the property line up to the home is 30 feet. When it was originally 

built it was maxed out at the rear lot setback. He stated they are hoping to get a 14 foot 

setback from the property line that is currently there. He stated some of the other 

structures in the Inglenook condo unlike stand alone properties this is set up in more of a 

common area where the front yard and side yards setbacks are not consistent with the rear 

yard setback. Furthermore, they but up to a commercial area so they would only be about 

14-15 feet off the property line versus the required 30 feet. 

 

Quinn questioned if the plans have been approved by the condo association. Mike stated 

they have and quite a bit support from the neighbors.  

 

Houtman questioned why this wouldn’t have been laid out from day one to 

accommodate. 

 

Schweitzer stated when they came in to develop the site it is very compact. In order to get 

as many dwelling units on this property as they did they took the main buildings as close 

as they could to the rear lot lines. The only area where they had a little bit of play was 

along the backyard along Burton. But on the perimeter the are really tight. Our ordinance 

allows unenclosed decks to extend as much as 10 foot into the required yard. The 

representative is correct it was built as an unenclosed deck like many of the other decks 

are in the condo association. It appears it was a modification to put a roof over it to make 

it enclosed.  

 

Pung stated a lot of the screened in porches were incorporated within the existing 

roofline. The one to the south is a screened in porch and the one to the north has an open 

porch but it is within the existing setback. A deck can extend 10 feet into a required rear 

yard setback 

 

Lenger questioned if we give a variance does it go to the hole or the association. Pung 

stated it is addressed to this home it would be this specific address. Lenger was concerned 

we are opening up a can of worms for the whole association. 

 

 Houtman questioned if the association would be better off coming back and making the 

request. Schweitzer stated it is a PUD it would be appropriate to go back and amend the 

PUD but even if you amend the PUD it is a tight site.  
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Discussion ensued regarding amending the PUD.  

 

Quinn stated he agrees with Houtman we should take a look at the whole PUD.  

 

Lipner stated the size of the lot is extremely small. Schweitzer stated that is why you 

have the review standards to make the decision. 

 

Mike stated just to clarify with the bump out it will put you at 10 feet. 

 

Jennifer stated it is a small community with 36 homes so many people offered to come to 

the meeting and to write letters. They neighbors stated they are in support of their 

request. 

 

Schweitzer stated rear yard requirements may be varied by the planning commission of 

common open space areas or parks which abut the rear yard. Planning commission would 

have discretion to consider. Discussion ensued. 

 

Quinn questioned if this is something we should have the planning commission take a 

look at as opposed to the zoning board to have a variance on this one resident. 

 

Jim Forrester stated on the south side is wetlands nothing can be built. Behind the 

wetlands is apartments. Then there is a road and Burton Street. The chance of getting a 

request like this they probably wouldn’t get many more. 

 

Houtman suggested holding an association meeting so you have a feeling and vote about 

the whole place and suggested them to act as a group. 

 

Schweitzer suggested considering tabling so staff can do more research. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Bishop, to table V-18-07 to the June 18, 2018 

meeting 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

 

7. Bylaws 

 

Schweitzer discussed the 2002 Zoning Board of Appeals Bylaws. He stated a couple of changes 

need to be made and reflected in the bylaws. Bishop suggested adding to the bylaws bringing an 

infant to a meeting and feeding. 

 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Lipner, to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried ( -0) – 
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Meeting adjourned at  8:55p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  

 

 

 

 



APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

JULY 16, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Darla Bishop, Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Richard Lenger, 

Alan Lipner, Darius Quinn, Joe Royston, Chad VanSoelen, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT: None 

OTHERS PRESENT: Community Development Director Terry Schweitzer, Planner Joe 

Pung, Planning Assistant Monique Collier and the applicants.  

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

 Motion by Lenger, supported by Lipner, to approve the minutes of May 21, 2018.        

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

 Appeal #V-18-09 

 

Applicant:    Richard & Teresa Flanders 

Location:    4829 Mildred Avenue, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to replace an existing 572 square foot detached garage with 

a new 760 square foot detached garage.  The applicant wishes to maintain the same 3-foot 

setback as the existing garage.  Section 3.15.C.2.b of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance requires 

that detached accessory building greater than 576 square feet in area be located no closer than 5 

feet to a side lot line.  The requested variance is for a reduction of 2 feet to the minimum side  

yard setback. 

 

 

Richard and Theresa Flanders, 4829 Mildred were present. Flanders stated they would like to 

make their garage bigger and keep the existing wall next to the property line where it is so that it 

is not any further in the center of the backyard. He stated they would like to build a pole barn 



Approved Minutes 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

July 16, 2018 

Page 2 

instead of a stick build garage style. He stated he wants it to look like a house, he doesn’t want it 

to look like a pole barn. He stated it will have vinyl siding so it will look like the house. 

 

VanSoelen questioned if he plans to use the existing foundation along the property line. Flander 

stated it is on a slab right now, but to build a pole barn he is going to have to cut the slab and 

sink his post. 

 

Houtman questioned if he is going back and over in order to get his 200 square foot addition. 

Flanders stated he would like to just go back, further out the back as opposed to having to move 

it over then go out the back. Houtman stated it would be as wide as it is now, but just longer. 

Flanders stated that is correct. 

 

Lipner questioned how deep is the existing garage. Flander stated right now it is 26 feet, 22x26. 

 

Houtman questioned if the issue was turning his house and back steps. Flanders stated it is pretty 

close behind the house there is like 9 feet. He stated it is hard to get two cars in so he would like 

to make the garage door not so wide there is an 18 foot door now and he’d like to have a 16 foot 

door. He stated they really don’t park in it, they are looking to retire. He stated he would like to 

buy a better fishing boat and they need some storage that is why he would like to make it deeper. 

He stated he needs to do something with the original one. He had a water problem whenever it 

was built it was built lower than the yard so the water went to it and rotted out on the bottom. He 

stated that is why he would like to build a pole barn instead of something on a slab and he can 

raise it to keep his water in the yard as opposed to in his garage. He stated his driveway got 

busted from the trees so they will replace all the concrete and pour a new floor in the garage. 

 

VanNoord questioned if he will be keeping the fence. Flanders stated yes the wooden fence is 

their neighbors and the offset is about 6-8 inches from the property line, but their chainlink fence 

is on their property line. 

 

Lenger questioned why 3 foot setback as opposed to a 5 foot setback. Pung stated the mass of the 

building to get it further off the property line in effect you have something that is coming up to 

the size of the house and in the R1-D zoning district  the minimum side yard setback for a house 

is 5 feet. 

 

Houtman questioned how much room does he have if he were to move it over then go back. 

Flanders stated he can’t go too far back because then he will have to meet the 30 foot setback at 

the rear. If he goes over he would have to do a lot of trimming he has a big maple tree in the 

backyard. If he can leave it where it is it doesn’t affect too much of his backyard. 

 

Lipner stated currently he has two accessory buildings. Flanders stated he will get rid of the old 

shed. 

 

Quinn questioned if he spoke to his neighbors. Flanders stated he has talked to the neighbors and 

none of them showed up and as far as he knows they don’t have a problem. 
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Houtman questioned if the new building will be higher. Flanders stated it will be about a foot and 

a half taller to the eaves on the side walls.  

 

Derusha opened the public hearing.  

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

Houtman stated that based on the fact that the lot is a limited size that point 1 is met. Houtman 

stated point 2 is met due to point 1a. Houtman stated point 3 is met. 

 

Lipner, Lenger, VanSoelen, VanNoord and Derusha concurred that points 1, 2 and 3 have been 

met. 

  

Quinn stated point 1 has not been met, but points 2 and 3 have been met. 

 

Houtman stated point 4 is met none of the neighbors showed up. Houtman stated point 5 is met. 

Houtman stated point is met 6 due to the shape and size of his property. 

 

Lipner, Quinn, Lenger, VanSoelen, VanNoord, and Derusha concurred. 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Lipner, to approve V-18-09. 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in 

the same zoning district. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 

conditions include by way of example:  

a.  Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the 

effective date of this ordinance; or  

b.  Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other 

extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure.  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does 

not occur often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning 

provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zone district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 
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6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions 

of the applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances 

result from uses or development on an adjacent property or the exceptional 

shape of the property is the result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the 

parcel.  

- Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

Appeal #V-18-10 

   

Applicant:    Panda Express Chinese Kitchen    

Location:    3170 – 28th Street, SE  

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a drive-through restaurant on the site.  The 

parking is proposed to come to within 5.3 feet of the front lot line; Section 8.03.B of the 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum front yard parking setback of 35 feet and 

Section 19.03.A.1 requires a minimum 10-foot wide greenbelt.  The requested variances are for a 

reduction of 29.7 feet to the required parking setback and a reduction of 4.7 feet to the required 

width of the greenbelt. 

 

Mike McPherson with Atwell 2 Town Square suite 700 South field MI and Amy Conti, Norr 

Architectural Firm 150 West Jefferson Detroit, MI were present. McPherson stated the Planning 

Commission granted site plan approval but they made a tweak to the approval per their request 

and the parking was moved a little bit further back than when they filed for the variance. He 

stated instead of 5.3 feet from the frontline, they now have 10 feet. He stated they meet the full 

landscape buffer but they are still requesting a 25 foot relief from the parking setback.  

 

McPherson displayed an aerial photo of parking on the site. He stated there is a 20 foot grade 

drop. He stated they still recognize the need for landscaping and not doing any work in the 

ROW. They are trying to push the building and the parking as close to the road as they can. He 

stated he thinks they are meeting the intent while still trying to minimize their impact. There is 

still a retaining wall but if they had to move it back another 25 feet it would be significantly 

larger and more impact to the existing trees. 

 

Houtman questioned how the right-of-ways came out different for adjacent properties. Pung 

stated don’t know exactly but it is probably a State ROW, maybe for a clear vision or possibly if 

some point in the future they needed to put in a dedicated right turn lane then you would have to 

come further to the south so the ROW would be there to allow for the installation of a dedicated 

right turn lane. Discussion ensued. Houtman stated he has transformers on both sides of the 

parking lot so the parking has to go between that too.  

 

Schweitzer stated one thing the Planning Commission discussed was they had more than enough 

parking on the property. If they lost the front string of parking they would still meet the 

minimum requirements required by the ordinance. McPherson stated they meet the ordinance 

requirements but Panda Express strongly prefers to have as many spaces as shown. 
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Houtman stated they are going to have to backfill in the property anyway. McPherson stated they 

will have to backfill some if they have to go another 25 feet back it would be substantially more. 

 

VanSoelen questioned the spaces on the east of the property along Shaffer and if they are 

included in the variance. Pung stated along Shaffer Ave it is a corner lot the parking only has to 

be setback 10 feet from the ROW there is no variance required for the parking that is along 

Shaffer Ave. VanSoelen stated and questioned if there is opportunity to add more spaces along 

the east side of the building. McPherson stated there is an easement for underground utilities that 

are serving the transformer they can’t fill and put the retaining wall in that area.  

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) -  

 

Lenger stated point 1 is met you are packing a lot into a small piece of property and there are 

exceptional circumstances because of the topographical nature of the back end of their property 

and the side of their property. Lenger stated point 2 is met. Lenger stated point 3 is met 

 

Vansoelen stated points 1,2,and 3 have been met adding if this is approved we deny the variance 

to the landscape buffer and approve the variance to the building and paving setback. 

 

VanNoord, Quinn, Lipner, Houtman, Derusha concurred that points 1,2 and 3 have been met. 

 

Lenger stated point 4 is met he thinks it will be a compliment to the neighborhood.  Lenger 

stated 5 has been met. Lenger stated point 6 is met it is making use of the property there. 

 

VanSoelen, VanNoord, Quinn, Lipner, Houtman, and Derusha concurred that points 4, 5 and 6 

have been met. 

 

Motion by Lenger supported by Lipner, to approve V-18-10. VanSoelen added with the 

reduction of 29.7 feet to the required parking setback and deny the reduction of 4.7 feet to 

the required greenbelt. Pung stated if the applicant is willing to withdraw that request. 

McPherson stated they will withdraw the landscaped buffer. 

 

Motion by VanSoelen supported by Lipner, to approve the parking setback request. 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district. 

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include by way of example:  

a.  Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the effective date 

of this ordinance; or  



Approved Minutes 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

July 16, 2018 

Page 6 

b.  Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary 

situation on the land, building or structure.  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur 

often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone 

district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood.  

5.  Due to the unique circumstances of the property the variance will not impair the 

intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from uses or 

development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the property is the result 

of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel.  
- Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

 

 

Appeal #V-18-11 

 

Applicant:    Capstone Construction  

Location:    4765 Barden Court, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to install an 8-foot high open-style decorative fence in the 

required front yard, the fence would be setback 29 feet from the public right-of-way.  Section 

3.19.B.1 restricts the height of the fence to 4 feet.  The requested variance is for an increase in 

height of 4 feet for an open-style decorative fence in the required front yard. 

 

Curt Brower, with Capstone Construction was present. He stated the fence has already been 

approved at the 8 feet height. He stated the concern comes in the front yard. In relation to the 

parking area and the limitations that are coming into play there. 

 

Houtman stated it looks like he has a security fence that is why he needs 8 feet. 

 

Brower stated in terms of the owner they would prefer not having the fence but the clients they 

are representing (hospitals and universities) require an 8 foot fence. He stated they are going 

above and beyond with a decorative type fence. He stated where the hardship comes in the 

existing conditions the front parking area is exactly 35 feet from the front yard line and if you 

take the landscape that is in front of that, it represents about 18 inches to 2 feet and then there is a 

light post. There is approximately 18 inches between the edge of the raised curb and the parking 

lot pole. The intent was to put the fence on the other side of the light pole as close as possible 

without creating a pinch point with the gate. The gate is causing most of the concern because if 

they put it on the inside there isn’t enough room but even if they did it would create a hardship 

and a pinch point a safety concern for cars, people etc. The request is to put it on the other side 
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and when you do that you are moving 6 feet. That is why it is a difference between 35 feet and 

the 29 feet.  

 

Houtman stated people would park against the gate and the gate could hit the car. Brower stated 

yes.  

 

Lipner questioned if there was any concern with the fence and gate for emergency vehicles. Pung 

stated they are required to meet whatever the fire department requires. 

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

VanNoord stated point 1 is met. VanNoord stated point 2 is met. VanNoord stated point 3 is met. 

 

VanSoelen, Lenger, Quinn, Lipner, Houtman and Derusha concurred. 

 

VanNoord stated point 4 is met. VanNoord stated point 5 is met. VanNoord stated point 6 has 

been met. 

 

VanSoelen, Lenger, Quinn, Lipner, Houtman and Derusha concurred that points 4, 5 and 6 have 

been met 

 

Motion by VanSoelen ,supported by VanNoord to approve V-18-11. 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district. 

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include by way of example:  

a.  Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the effective date 

of this ordinance; or  

b.  Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary 

situation on the land, building or structure.  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur 

often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone 

district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 
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6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from uses or 

development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the property is the result 

of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel.  

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

7. Discussion of  Bylaws 

 

Pung stated our City Attorney reviewed the Bylaws suggested by staff and made some changes. 

The commissioners felt they should take the Bylaws home with them to read the changes that 

City Attorney Sluggett made and have discussion at next months meeting. 

 

Pung stated currently staff doesn’t make a recommendation as far as the staff report goes it is 

background and facts. He reviewed a few municipalities and how they put together their staff 

reports.  

 

 

The commissioners decided to defer action on the bylaw until they were able to read all the 

Bylaws at the next meeting 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman to table Bylaws to the next meeting 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) -.  

 

 

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by Houtman, to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried ( 7-0) – 

 

 

Meeting adjourned at 8:10 p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  

 

 

 

 



APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

SEPTEMBER 17, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Houtman) 

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Alan Lipner, Michelle McCloud, 

Darius Quinn, Joe Royston, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Richard Lenger (absent with notification) 

OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant Monique Collier, the 

applicants, and about 15 citizens. 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Lipner, to excuse Lenger from the meeting. 

 

- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Lenger absent -  

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

 Motion by Lipner, supported by Houtman, to approve the minutes of July 16, 2018      

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-17-09 

 

Applicant:  South United Methodist Church 

  

Location:  4500 Division Avenue, SE  

 

Request: The applicant wishes to replace an existing freestanding ground sign with 

a new 6-foot high by 7-foot wide (42 square feet) ground sign 

incorporating an electronic message center and located at a different 

location in the front yard; in addition, the sign would be located within a 

15-foot public easement along Division Avenue. 
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Section 23.07.17 of the Division Avenue Form Based Code does not 

permit a ground sign at this location and limits ground signs, where they 

are allowed, to a maximum area of 24 square feet.  Section 23.07.16 limits 

the height of a ground sign for non-multi-tenant facilities to 4 feet, the 

width to 3 feet and the area to 15 square feet; in addition, this section 

would prohibit an electronic message center and prohibits placement of 

signs within easement areas identified in Section 23.04.08. 

 

The requested variances are to allow for a ground sign with an electronic 

message center to be located on the property, to permit an increase in 

height by 2 feet and width by 4 feet, increase in area by 27 square feet 

based on the use and by 18 square feet over the maximum allows for any 

ground sign, and to permit the sign to be located within an easement. 

 

Derusha recused himself from the request as he has been a member of South United Methodist 

Church for 31 years. 

 

Mack Strange, Pastor of South United Methodist Church was present representing the request. 

He stated they need help to minister to the community. He stated they are not trying to make 

money with the sign request. He stated most of the people they minister to are lower to middle 

class. He stated they offer a variety of ministries, have food trucks, kids club etc. to appeal to the 

community and to try to better the community. He stated they have ministered over years to over 

2,000+ women, men and children. He stated the current sign they have presently is too small. He 

stated the lettering is too small for them to proclaim their message. He stated because of this they 

have had to go to other means, such as sandwich board signs and banners out in front of the 

church. He stated they feel the requested signage will be more effective with what they want to 

do in the community. He stated they could advertise easier. He stated if you didn’t know their 

current sign was there then you wouldn’t see it. He stated they just need the commissioners help 

so they can minister better to the community. Strange stated when the next door business 

advertises you cannot see their current church sign. He stated the business next door parks their 

van out front and you can’t see their sign. 

 

Royston questioned how big the current sign is. Strange stated it is 50 square feet from the 

ground up. Strange stated the square footage of the sign they are asking for is actually smaller 

than the sign they have now.  

 

Quinn questioned if there were any other options and alternatives available to him. Pung stated 

staff meet with the applicant and explained their ability to utilize the existing sign. Pung stated 

they have the ability to retain that sign and within the existing framework of the sign replace the 

existing manual reader board with an electronic message center. But, it would all have to be done 

within the existing sign framework as an existing non-conforming sign.  

 

Royston questioned where the electronic portion on their current sign can go. Pung stated the 

ordinance limits the electronic message center portion of a sign not to exceed 60% of a sign area. 

Pung stated they could not convert the entire sign into an electronic message center. 
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Quinn questioned if it could be rebuilt at the same dimension. Pung stated they would have to 

use the existing sign. 

 

Houtman stated about 50% of the current sign is the name of the church. He stated they could 

gain another 10% with and electronic board. Pung stated depending on how the sign framework 

is designed it may not be possible to take out some of the support beams in order to make bigger. 

Houtman questeioned what if the existing sign has maintenance issues. Pung stated we would 

allow them to do basic maintenance, but they couldn’t replace the entire sign support system.  

 

Schweitzer stated one of the discussions staff had with the church is where they identified the 

church on the top that could be switched out and be the electronic message center within that part 

of the framework and the balance of the sign could be on the bottom.  

 

Houtman questioned if they have had any conversations with their neighbor about moving the 

van. Strange stated he believes in the past but they have but not recently since the 10 years he has 

been there. Strange stated they haven’t made an issues about the van because he understands 

with having a family owned business it can be hard to get the message out. He stated they are 

sympathetic to the van parked outside. He stated even without the van parked out front because 

of the sizing of their lettering it is hard for people to read a sign.  Houtman stated keeping their 

old sign they could reverse what they have on the bottom, with what they have on the top. 

Houtman stated he doesn’t see why he can’t do that. Strange stated because of the structure and 

the sign they have now it is narrow and whatever type of writing they try to put on there would 

be limited to the amount you can put per line and the less you can put on the board. Strange 

stated if the sign is blocked by the van it doesn’t matter what you have up there because you 

can’t read it. Strange stated with the neighbors van parked there you can’t see the sign. He stated 

that is why they thought about moving it down further would help. 

 

Discussion ensued regarding electronic signs 

 

Quinn questioned if the business next door to the church can have the vehicle parked where it is.. 

Schweitzer stated to have the van parked out there in that location can amount to a sign and there 

is allowance for parking in front of the building but alongside that is not legally parked if it is on 

an ongoing basis. There is a freestanding sign to the adjacent property to the north and they also 

have a wall sign. Quinn stated it appears to be an obstruction. Schweitzer stated a vehicle has to 

be parked in a legal parking spot.  

 

VanNoord questioned how often the van is there. Strange stated sometimes it is there all day 

sometimes gone part of the day, but most of the time it sits in the same place. Strange stated even 

if he moved the van, you still could not read the sign they have out there it would almost be a 

traffic hazard because the lettering is so small. Strange stated even the truck not being there is a 

problem with people going south because the lettering is so small. Strange stated with the type of 

sign they have now it’s like not having a sign out there at all. 
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Lipner stated they have no wall signage identifying the church. Strange stated they feel like a 

wall sign will still have the same problem they have now. Lipner stated a wall sign will allow 

you to identify the church and would also free up more space on the existing sign. 

 

Lipner opened the public hearing. 

 

Warren Lun, 4450 South Division was present. He stated he doesn’t have any signage on his 

building. He is in opposition to the variance. He stated moving the sign closer to the easement 

will impede clear vision for automobiles getting back out on Division.  

 

Tom Burrelo, owner of the sewing machine shop next door to the church, 4464 S. Division, was 

present. He stated as far as his van goes, it is not a sign it is a van. He uses it for his service calls. 

He stated it is parked there at times, but a lot of times it isn’t parked there. He stated if he moves 

the van anywhere else on the property he takes up customer parking. He stated if they tell him he 

has to move his van he can’t do that. His van has his name on the side and is his advertising. He 

stated he came to get a bigger sign himself and was told no. He stated the van does block their 

sign and he is not doing it purposely. He stated for the church to make their sign bigger he 

doesn’t agree with. 

 

Nancy Clancy, lives in Leisure South and has been a member of the church for 76 years. She 

stated they need something out there so people will notice who they are. She stated the 

congregation isn’t getting bigger, people are not finding them. 

 

Marsha Overmeyer, a member at the church. She stated people use the bus and come get the food 

that they serve to them, the bus line helps, but they need a sign to get more people. 

 

Cathy Casey, has been a member at the church for 52 years. She stated they serve single family 

homes. She feels if they can get their message out on signs they could help more people. 

 

Lipner questioned how do people know today what is going on at church. Strange stated this has 

been their problem, they don’t. Strange stated they think this sign will be more effective and it 

will also beautify the community. People can’t find their church, they have driven past it. 

 

Quinn stated if we grant this variance, he can see other businesses coming in and asking for the 

same thing. Strange stated he feels because they are a non-profit organization they are not trying 

to get money they are spending money to get people to come to the church. He stated this is what 

makes them different from these other businesses. They are trying to give things away and beg 

people to come so they can minster to them. They feel like the whole community will prosper. 

 

Sally Riley was present. She stated she is the signmaker at the church. She stated they have to 

make signs and put them out on S. Division for people to know they have events. She stated she 

drives in from Hudsonville 3-4 times per week to work with the community. She stated the 

commissioners should consider the people in the community 
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Lipner stated the commission has standards that have to be met. It isn’t about the use. It is about 

the property itself and how it meets the requirements. He stated the commissioners have been 

trying to come up with a solution. He stated he has to get the majority vote and he doesn’t think 

they can do it just based on the requirements that have to be met. He questioned if it is possible 

to table and work with the applicant on other alternatives. 

 

The commissioners offered other alternatives with their existing sign. Royston suggested the top 

and bottom be electronic with a stagnant logo in the middle. Schweitzer stated that was 

something that was discussed, that way they are utilizing the existing sign they are changing the 

face of it and that would give them the ability to have different size letters so it is more legible to 

the passerby.  Strange stated they are not looking for special treatment just a way to get their 

message out better to the community. 

 

Lipner questioned tabling and working with staff. Houtman stated the only thing they can do is 

work with staff within the confines of the frame.  

 

VanNoord questioned if they have spoke to the sign company. Strange stated they spoke to the 

sign company but had already paid for the sign and the sign company came back and told the 

church about the variances. They haven’t discussed the alternatives with the sign company.  

 

Houtman stated we have to deny what is before the board today, it can’t be modified. If they take 

the sign down they are done, if they try to make it larger they are done. Their appeal can  

withdrawn or it will be denied. Schweitzer stated the Board has the responsibility to look at the 

standards and access their requests against each of the standards.  

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Quinn, to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Derusha abstaining - 

 

Houtman stated point 1 is not met. This property isn’t any different than any of the other 

properties on Division. Houtman stated point 2 has not been met there are 11 existing, non-

conforming signs on the Division Ave. Houtman stated point 3 has not been met. 

 

Quinn, Royston, VanNoord, McCloud and Lipner concurred that points 1,2 and 3 have not been 

met. 

 

Houtman stated point 4 is not met. It would apparently be detrimental to adjacent property in the 

surrounding area because there is an existing free standing sign on the property already. The 

proposed replacement sign would not be as tall and smaller in area than the existing sign. 

Houtman stated point 5 has not been met. Granting the variance would definitely impair the 

intent of the Form Based Code that is to limit the size and the dimension and the location of 

signs within the entire area covered by the Division Avenue Form Based Code. Houtman stated 

point 6 has not been met because it is the action of the applicant   
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Quinn, Royston, VanNoord, McCloud and Lipner concurred that points 4,5 and 6 have not been 

met. 

 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Quinn, to deny V-18-12 based that none of the existing 

requirements have been met. 

1.  There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to 

the property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district. 

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include by way of example:  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur 

often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. There are 11 

other non-conforming signs in the area. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive 

the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone 

district. 

4.  The variance would be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood.  

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances result from the actions of the applicant.  

 

- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Derusha abstaining -  

  

7. One Year Extension Request for: Case#V-17-15 Daniel Smallwood 5720 Madison Ave 

SE 

 

Pung stated there are still issues with the insurance company and they need an extension. 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Lipner, to approve one year extension for Case#V-17-15 

Daniel Smallwood. 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

8. Discussion of Bylaws 

 

Schweitzer stated the Bylaws haven’t been updated since 2002 and we are looking at changes to 

bring the Bylaws up to date in terms of meeting times and day and some of the organizational 

issues. Also looked at modifications for mothers with children. 

 

The commissioners were ok with the changes. 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Quinn to approve the Bylaws as written. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

9. Adjournment  
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Motion by Lipner, supported by Houtman, to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried ( 7-0) – 

 

 

Meeting adjourned at 8:30p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  

 

 

 

 



APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

OCTOBER 15, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Houtman) 

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Darla Bishop, Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Richard Lenger, 

Michelle McCloud, Joe Royston,  

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Alan Lipner, Darius Quinn, Mary VanNoord (with notification) 

OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant Monique Collier, the 

applicants, and   

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to excuse Lipner, Quinn and VanNoord 

from the meeting.  

- Motion Carried ( - ) – 

- Lipner, Quinn and VanNoord absent - 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to approve the minutes of  September 

17, 2018       

- Motion Carried (-) – 

- Lipner, Quinn and VanNoord absent - 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-17-09 

 

Applicant:   Dan Vos Construction Company  

Location:   3582 – 29th Street, SE  

 

Request:        

 The applicant wishes to construct a 1,080 square foot 

detached accessory building.  The Kentwood Zoning 

Ordinance limits the size of the structure to 250 square feet 

in area.  The requested variance is for an increase in area of 

830 square feet over the maximum permitted by ordinance. 
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Joe Geelhoed with Dan Vos Construction was present representing the request. He stated 

Fast Signs would like to increase the capacity of his building by creating a storage 

building to enable him to store some of his printing, decal materials and machines on 

occasion in the storage building.  He stated the 250 square feet is equivalent to a one stall 

garage and it is not adequate to store anything of size. He stated the property is fairly 

large he has an area behind his building and parking area. He stated the size of the 

building he would like to build is a 30x36. He stated the storage building will be hidden 

by the building.   

 

Geelhoed displayed pictures of the property. He stated if he were to expand it would 

disrupt a lot of his business. He stated they would like to add the storage building in the 

back, easily accessible next to the dumpster area. He stated it will be a relatively simple 

building with a main door and an overhead door to be able to place the materials in and 

out of the building. He stated the storage building will not be visible from the south or 

east sides because of the wooded area. He stated it would be visible to the west. He stated 

this won’t affect any of the neighbors. 

 

Derusha questioned what the applicant is allowed. Pung stated over an acre unplattted 

they can have up to 960 square feet under the current ordinance. Houtman questioned if 

the Planning Commission is looking to change the ordinance. Pung stated the proposed 

amendment and the recommendation is to allow for a commercial or an industrial 

property between 1 and 5 acres to go up to 960 square feet for a detached accessory 

building. Houtman asked the applicant could he live with the 960 square feet. He stated 

their preference would be to stay with the 1,080 square feet. Geelhoed stated the primary 

reason is because they do a lot of racking and this size works well with their racking.    

 

Lenger questioned how much of a hardship it would be if they were to allow 960 square 

feet. Geelhoed stated the racking works well with the 1100 square feet maybe they would 

have to cut the racking down. Lenger stated there are standards that have to be met, it will 

be very difficult to approve this variance just because he wants it. He stated just because 

it is a hardship it does not allow the Board to approve the variance. He stated we have to 

look for ways to make this work within our ordinance and it will be tough with what he 

has presented. 

 

Houtman stated there have obviously been enough request that the Planning Commission 

and City Commission are looking to approve changes to the ordinance.  

 

Geelhoed stated hearing some resistance to the 1080 the owner is willing to reduce his 

request down to 960 square feet. Pung stated they would approve the variance at 960 

square feet as opposed to the requested 1080. Houtman questioned if it would still be a 

variance if the Planning and City Commission approve the 960. Pung stated it is a 

variance for 960 until the amendments are approved, if approved a variance would not be 

required foe 960 square feet. 
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Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public hearing. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Bishop, to close the public hearing . 

 

- Motion Carried  

- VanNoord, Quinn and Lipner absent  

 

The commissioners had concerns as to when the Planning and City Commission plan on taking 

action on the ordinance changes. Pung stated the City Commission will take action in November 

20th , but the applicant wants to get it constructed this season. 

 

Houtman stated if the Board goes through the 6 standards none of them can be met then we 

would turn down the variance request.  

 

Bishop questioned if the applicant would like to table the request until the next month. She stated 

if they were to go through the 6 standards more than likely the request would not be approved. 

She stated he can wait on the decision from the Planning and City Commission. 

 

Pung stated City Commission will be taking action in November. They applicant can submit for 

a building permit before the city commission takes action, but the planning department can’t sign 

off until City Commission approves the changes. Once City Commission approves the 

amendments Planning can sign off on the building permit.  Pung stated we can table the request 

just in case something comes up. Pung stated another option we can conditionally approve the 

building permit they could probably start construction before the city officially approves the 

change knowing that if for some reason the City Commission doesn’t approve then it would have 

to be modified. 

 

Lenger stated as opposed to the Zoning Board denying the request. It would be better off if they 

table the request until the Planning and City Commission approves, then this will become mute 

and it gets pulled off the table. If the City turns it down then they can come back and the Zoning 

Board can revisit. Lenger stated it delays things but prevents the Zoning Board from denying the 

request. 

 

Derusha stated the number one thing is there is nothing special about the property it is flat it is 

rectangular. Geelhoed stated it has a drain that runs across the southeast portion. Derusha stated 

unfortunately the drain has nothing to do with the accessory building 

 

Geelhoed stated if they were to table then go for a building permit for storage building of the 960 

square feet would that require a site plan review. Pung stated the accessory building would be a 

permitted structure it would just be staff level.  

 

Pung stated before the City Commission takes action and it is at the applicants own risk, they 

could submit for the building permit. They wouldn’t have to necessarily wait for the City 
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Commission action in order to submit for the building permit. He stated they can have everything 

in the process and if the City said it is approved staff can sign off on it right away.  

 

Bishop suggested they should table the request so that the Zoning Board isn’t forced to deny. 

Then they can start the process of filing a building permit. If in the next two weeks they learn 

from the Planning Commission that they did not in fact approve the 960 square feet, then the can 

come back the the Zoning Board will. 

 

Geelhoed stated he would like to have to request tabled. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to table the request to the November 19, 2018 

meeting. 
- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Quinn, VaNoord and Lipner absent - 

 

Appeal #V-18-14 

 

Applicant:   Sally Horton 

Location:   3236 – 52nd Street, SE 

  

Request: The applicant wishes to construct an 80 square foot detached 

accessory building located in the side yard.  The Kentwood Zoning 

Ordinance requires that the accessory building be located in the 

rear yard.  The requested variance is to permit a detached 

accessory building to be located in the side yard. 

 

 

 

Sally Horton 3236 52nd Street was present. She would like to put a shed on her property. She 

stated the land behind her house drops drastically, there is not a level spot. She stated between 

her house and her lot line is 62 feet. There is plenty of room. She stated she is 155 feet back from 

the road. She stated there are a lot of trees on the property that would block the view of the shed.  

She displayed pictures of the shed. She stated she would like to have an 8x10 vinyl shed. She 

stated she doesn’t want to have to up down the hill with a snow blower or a mower if she puts 

the shed behind her house. 

 

Bishop questioned if she will be putting a slab down. Horton stated the shed has a resin floor 

there will be gravel underneath. 

 

Houtman questioned where she would put the shed in relation to the house. Horton stated on 

level land. She would have the shed 5 feet away from the garage. 

 

Motion by Bishop, supported by Lenger, to close the public hearing. 
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- Motion Carried (6-0) – 

- Quinn, VanNoord and  Lipner absent – 

 

Houtman stated point 1 is met due to the exceptional topographic or environmental conditions 

or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or structure ; the property falls off behind 

the home and is not level. Houtman stated point 2 has been met. This is not a situation that 

occurs to other residential properties in the City. Houtman stated point 3 has been met. 

Otherwise she would have to go back and level a portion of the rear yard when she’s got flat 

land. 

 

Bishop, Lenger, Royston McCloud, and Derusha concurred that points 1,2 and 3 have been 

met. 

 

Houtman stated point 4 is met. It is a small structure and a neighbor is present and favorable of 

the building. Houtman stated point 5 has been met based on the topographic conditions of the 

property that granting the variance would not impair the intent or purpose of the ordinance. 

Houtman stated point 6 has been met the topography of the land is a preexisting condition. 

 

Bishop, Lenger, Royston McCloud, and Derusha concurred that points 4, 5, and 6 have been 

met 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by Lenger, to approve V-18-14 based on the size of the 

building requested and 80 square foot detached accessory building located in the side yard 

5 feet from the side of the house to the rear of the yard at the point in which the yard 

begins to drop off. 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the property that do not apply generally to other properties in 

the same zoning district. The rear yard slopes downward and is not level.  

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does 

not occur often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning 

provision. 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would 

deprive the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in the same zone district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood. Based on its size (80 square feet) and location. 

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions 

of the applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances 

result from uses or development on an adjacent property or the exceptional 

shape of the property is the result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the 

parcel.  
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Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried ( 6-0) – 

- Quinn, VanNoord and Lipner absent - 

 

 

Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  

 

 

 

 



APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

NOVEMBER 19, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Lipner) 

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Richard Lenger, Alan Lipner, 

Darius Quinn, Joe Royston, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Darla Bishop, Michelle McCloud (alternates) 

OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Joe Pung, and 3 residents. 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

 Motion by Lenger, supported by Quinn, to approve the minutes of October 15, 2018       

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal#V-18-13 (Applicant is requesting to Table) 

 

Applicant:  Dan Vos Construction Company 

Location:  3582 – 29th Street, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a 1,080 square foot detached 

accessory building.  The Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the 

size of the structure to 250 square feet in area.  The requested 

variance is for an increase in area of 830 square feet over the 

maximum permitted by ordinance. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Houtman, to table V-18-13 to December 17. 

 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0 )- 
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Appeal #V-18-15 (Applicant is requesting to Table) 

 

Applicant:   GR AT. LLC 

Location:   4316 Sparks Drive, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a 4-story hotel with a 

building height of 59 feet.  The abutting property to the 

north is zoned RPUD-1 High Density Residential PUD.  

Section 8.03.B.1 of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits 

the building height to 2-stories or 30 feet, whichever is 

lower, in a commercial property abutting a residential 

district.  The requested variance is to permit a hotel with a 

building height of 4-stories and 59 feet, an increase in 

height of 2-stories and 29 feet over the maximum allowed 

by ordinance. 

 

Appeal#V-18-16 (Applicant is requesting to Table) 

 

Applicant: GR AT. LLC 

Location: 4316 Sparks Drive, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a hotel on the site.  In 

order to develop the site as proposed, the following 

variances would be required: 

 

Part A- Section 8.03.B.1:  Prohibits parking within the 

required front yard setback.  Parking encroaches 10 feet 

into the required front yard setback. 

 

Part B- Section 15.04.O.1:  Requires a 25-foot wide 

greenbelt along the front lot line.  A driveway encroaches 

15 feet into the required greenbelt. 

 

Part C-  Section 15.04.O.4:  Requires buffer zone B (width 

of 20 feet plus vegetation) along the north lot line.  A 

driveway encroaches 5 feet into the required greenbelt. 

 

Part D-  Sections 8.03.C.2 & 17.06.C:  Require a 20-foot 

wide greenbelt along the north lot line.  A driveway 

encroaches 5 feet into the required greenbelt. 

 

Part E-  Section 19.03.C.4:  Requires a 20-foot wide buffer 

zone along the north lot line and a 10-foot wide buffer zone 

along the east lot line.  A driveway encroaches 5 feet into 



Approved Minutes 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

November 19, 2018 

Page 3 

the required buffer zone along the north lot line and parking 

comes up to the east lot line. 

 

 The requested variances are: 1) reduction of 10 feet to the 

front yard parking setback, 2) permit a driveway to 

encroach 15 feet into the required front yard greenbelt, 3) 

permit a driveway to encroach 5 feet into the required 

buffer zone/greenbelt along the north lot line, and 4) 

eliminate the required 10-foot buffer zone along the east lot 

line. 

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

Robert Hurd and Dianne McMillan-Hurd, 2548 Forest Bluff Drive, were present. He stated their 

concern is with the height, the lighting pollution and the traffic that would be generated. She 

stated they are also concerned with the number of variances that are needed. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Quinn, to table V-18-15 and V-18-16 to December 17, 

2018. 
- Motion Carried (7-0) -   

 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by VanNoord to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

 

Meeting adjourned at 7:15 p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  

 

 

 

 



APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

DECEMEBR 17, 2018, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (McCLoud) 

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Les Derusha, Richard Lenger, Alan Lipner, Michelle McCloud, 

Darius Quinn, Joe Royston, Mary VanNoord 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Robert Houtman (absent with notification)  

OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant Monique Collier, the 

applicants, and   

 

 Motion by Lipner, supported by VanNoord, to excuse Houtman from the meeting. 

- Motion Carried (7-0) - 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

 Motion by Lipner, supported by Quinn, to approve the minutes of  November 19, 

2018. 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal#V-18-13 (applicant withdrew variance request) 

 

Applicant:  Dan Vos Construction Company 

Location:  3582 – 29th Street, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a 1,080 square foot detached 

accessory building.  The Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the 

size of the structure to 250 square feet in area.  The requested 

variance is for an increase in area of 830 square feet over the 

maximum permitted by ordinance. 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Lipner, to accept the withdrawal of V-18-13 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) - 
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Appeal #V-18-15 (Applicant is requesting to Table) 

 

Applicant:   GR AT. LLC 

Location:   4316 Sparks Drive, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a 4-story hotel with a 

building height of 59 feet.  The abutting property to the 

north is zoned RPUD-1 High Density Residential PUD.  

Section 8.03.B.1 of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits 

the building height to 2-stories or 30 feet, whichever is 

lower, in a commercial property abutting a residential 

district.  The requested variance is to permit a hotel with a 

building height of 4-stories and 59 feet, an increase in 

height of 2-stories and 29 feet over the maximum allowed 

by ordinance. 

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Lipner, to table the V-18-15 to the January 21, 

2019. Meeting. 

    

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

Appeal#V-18-16 (Applicant is requesting to Table) 

 

Applicant: GR AT. LLC 

Location: 4316 Sparks Drive, SE 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to construct a hotel on the site.  In 

order to develop the site as proposed, the following 

variances would be required: 

 

Part A- Section 8.03.B.1:  Prohibits parking within the 

required front yard setback.  Parking encroaches 10 feet 

into the required front yard setback. 

 

Part B- Section 15.04.O.1:  Requires a 25-foot wide 

greenbelt along the front lot line.  A driveway encroaches 

15 feet into the required greenbelt. 

 

Part C-  Section 15.04.O.4:  Requires buffer zone B (width 

of 20 feet plus vegetation) along the north lot line.  A 

driveway encroaches 5 feet into the required greenbelt. 
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Part D-  Sections 8.03.C.2 & 17.06.C:  Require a 20-foot 

wide greenbelt along the north lot line.  A driveway 

encroaches 5 feet into the required greenbelt. 

 

Part E-  Section 19.03.C.4:  Requires a 20-foot wide buffer 

zone along the north lot line and a 10-foot wide buffer zone 

along the east lot line.  A driveway encroaches 5 feet into 

the required buffer zone along the north lot line and parking 

comes up to the east lot line. 

 

 The requested variances are: 1) reduction of 10 feet to the 

front yard parking setback, 2) permit a driveway to 

encroach 15 feet into the required front yard greenbelt, 3) 

permit a driveway to encroach 5 feet into the required 

buffer zone/greenbelt along the north lot line, and 4) 

eliminate the required 10-foot buffer zone along the east lot 

line. 

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

There was no public comment 

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by VanNoord, to table the V-18-16 to the January 21, 2019. 

Meeting. 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

 

Appeal#V-18-17 

 

Applicant:   Harder & Warner 

Location:   4106 Walnut Hills Drive, SE    

 

Request:  The applicant wishes to construct a 662 square foot 

addition onto an existing maintenance garage.  The 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the size of the 

maintenance garage to 1,100 square feet. 

 

 The requested variances is for an increase of 1,018 square 

feet above the maximum area allowed by ordinance. 

 

Richard Angel, Landscape Architect with Harder and Warner Landscape was present. He stated 

they have been working with Hidden Lakes doing landscaping for the last 3 ½ years. He stated 

Hidden Lakes would like to construct a bigger maintenance building. He stated the maintenance 

building they currently have for the size of the site doesn’t accommodate all of the equipment 

they need to maintain the site. He stated the building that is being proposed is a low one story 
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building, they are going to add on to the existing building. He stated it will be the same height, 

not a lot of grade changes and if fits the site nicely. He stated the maintenance building is 

centered roughly in the center of the site.  

 

Lenger questioned if he will be adding on to both ends of the existing building. Angel stated that 

is correct.  

 

Angel stated they will be putting a new roof on the whole building, new siding all the way 

around. He stated on one end it will be a two stall carwash with just a spickett, but it will have a 

roof on it so people can come and clean their cars and vacuum and also an air compressor. 

 

Angel stated they have done a lot of things for Hidden Lakes. They constructed a trash 

compactor area, all the trash goes to one site. He stated they also built a mail kiosk for them, all 

the mail comes to one site.  

 

Dersuha questioned how they came up with the number of how much space they should have. 

Pung stated our intern did a survey of the other existing apartment complexes that had 

maintenance facilities. There were some complexes smaller and some larger, therefore the 1,100 

square feet is in the middle. Pung stated there are very few properties zoned for apartments 

andnothing that will come in as large as Hidden Lakes. 

 

Lipner questioned if the carwash area was enclosed. Angel stated a roof on the top, no garage 

doors and open sides.  

 

Derusha opened the public hearing. 

 

Greta Walker was present. She questioned how close she is to Walnut Hills. Angel stated they 

are going to be putting in a lot of landscaping 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by VanNoord to close the public hearing. 

 

- Motion Carried (7-0) – 

- Houtman absent – 

 

Lenger stated point 1 is met. This is a large apartment complex, there are very few in Kentwood.. 

Lenger stated point 2 is met. This is an unusual situation. Lenger stated point 3 is met there 

aren’t others to list this with. 

 

Royston, McCloud, VanNoord, Quinn, Lipner, Dersuha concurred that points 1, 2 and 3 have 

been met. 

 

Lenger stated point 4 is met. People currently can’t find the building. Lenger stated point 5 is 

met. Lenger stated point 6 is met. This is something they are providing for their tenants. 
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Royston, McCloud, VanNoord, Quinn, Lipner, Dersuha concurred that points 4, 5 and 6 have 

been met. 

 

 

Motion by Lenger, supported by Lipner to approve V-18-17 

1.  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district. 

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include by way of example:  

a.  Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the effective date 

of this ordinance; or  

b.  Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary 

situation on the land, building or structure.  It’s a large apartment complex and there are 

only a couple of similar size in Kentwood 

 

2.  The condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur 

often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. Based on the size 

of the development and that maintenance is conducted by on-site personnel the 

condition/situation are unique. 

 

3.  The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone 

district. 

4.  The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood. The addition will match the existing structure and blend into the 

development. 

5.  Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

6.  The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from uses or 

development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the property is the result 

of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel.  

 

Motion by Lipner, supported by VanNoord, to adjourn the meeting. 
 

- Motion Carried ( 7-0) – 

- Houtman absent -  

 

Meeting adjourned at 7:26p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Alan Lipner, Secretary  
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